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[EXTERNAL] 24-00266-UT 2024-11-19 NEE's Unopposed Motion to Intervene

From Mariel Nanasi <mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com>
Date Tue 11/19/2024 9:49 AM
To Brian J. Haverly <bjh@jhkmlaw.com>; Julianna T. Hopper <jth@jhkmlaw.com>; Rebecca Carter

<rebecca.carter@nmgco.com>; Hart, Anita L. <anita.hart@nmgco.com>; Weseen, Gerald C.
<gerald.weseen@nmgco.com>; Strauser, Nicole V. <nicole.strauser@nmgco.com>; Gorman, Mike
<mgorman@consultbai.com>; Peter J. Gould Esq <peter@thegouldlawfirm.com>; Kelly Gould
<kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com>; Selah Kaiser <office@thegouldlawfirm.com>; Gideon Elliot
<gelliot@nmag.gov>; J. Randall Woolridge <jrwoolridge@gmail.com>; Sydnee Wright <swright@nmag.gov>;
Jim Cotton <ctcolumbia@aol.com>; Doug Gegax <dgegax@nmsu.edu>; Mariel Nanasi
<mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com>; lynch.cara.nm@gmail.com <lynch.cara.nm@gmail.com>; Sullivan, Dylan
<dsullivan@nrdc.org>; Lance Kaufman <lance@aegisinsight.com>; Shannon Sweeney
<shannon@sweeneyesq.com>

1 attachment (144 KB)
24-00266-UT 2024-11-19 NEE's Unopposed Motion to Intervene.pdf;

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links
or opening attachments.
Good morning colleagues,

Attached please find NEE's Unopposed Motion to  Intervene in Case No. 24-00266-UT.

Mariel Nanasi
Lead Attorney and Executive Director
New Energy Economy
300 East Marcy St., Santa Fe, NM 87501
Ogaa Po’ogeh - unceded occupied Tewa land
505-469-4060 (cell)
NewEnergyEconomy.org

 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fnewenergyeconomy.org%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cprc.records%40prc.nm.gov%7C7b767bbc841f4dacecc208dd08ba02d2%7C04aa6bf4d436426fbfa404b7a70e60ff%7C0%7C0%7C638676317686697083%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C10DXawd29hTUlO8boOGnsimcx6ng2aGOOOH85XKIQg%3D&reserved=0
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF  ) 
NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.; EMERA INC., ) 
EMERA U.S. HOLDINGS INC.; NEW MEXICO GAS ) 
INTERMEDIATE, INC.; TECO HOLDINGS, INC.;  ) 
TECO ENERGY, LLC; BCP INFRASTRUCTURE  ) 
FUND II, LP; BCP INFRASTRUCTURE FUND II-A,  ) 
LP; BCP INFRASTRUCTURE FUND II GP, LP;  ) 
SATURN UTILITIES, LLC; SATURN UTILITIES  ) 
HOLDCO, LLC; SATURN UTILITIES    ) Docket No. 24-00266-UT 
AGGREGATOR, LP; SATURN UTILITIES   ) 
AGGREGATOR GP, LLC; SATURN UTILITIES  ) 
TOPCO, LP; AND SATURN UTILITIES TOPCO GP, ) 
LLC FOR THE ACQUISITION OF TECO ENERGY  ) 
LLC, AND FOR ALL OTHER APPROVALS AND  ) 
AUTHORIZATIONS REQUIRED TO CONSUMMATE ) 
AND IMPLEMENT THE ACQUISITION    ) 

 
NEW ENERGY ECONOMY’S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE 

 
COMES NOW New Energy Economy (NEE), by and through its attorneys Mariel Nanasi, 

pursuant to 1.2.2.10.C & D, 1.2.2.23(A) and 1.2.2.25(H)(3) NMAC moves the New Mexico 

Public Regulation Commission (PRC) for leave to intervene and for expansion of the service list, 

and requests each party hereto to serve all discovery requests and responses on undersigned 

counsel in this proceeding. In support of this Motion, New Energy Economy states:  

1. The subject matter of this proceeding and its outcome will have an impact on NEE, its 

constituents, and all people of New Mexico. This docket includes numerous issues that 

are of importance to NEE, including whether New Mexico Gas Company (“NMGC”), 

Saturn Utilities Holdco, LLC (“Saturn Holdco”), and affiliated applicants, should be 

granted approval of the acquisition by Saturn Holdco of NMGC and the divestiture by 

Emera, Emera U.S. Holdings, Inc., and TECO Holdings, Inc. of their current ownership 

of NMGC (the “Transaction”). 
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2. Saturn Holdco is owned by a set of infrastructure investment funds who are among the 

applicants. In short, Saturn Holdco will replace Emera as owner of NMGC. 

3. No other party in this proceeding can adequately represent the interests of New Energy 

Economy members.  

4. New Energy Economy has actively participated in many cases before the PRC 

involving New Mexico utilities, including NMGC’s last rate cases, Case No. 21-00267-

UT and 23-000255-UT, its Certificate of Convenience and Necessity (“CCN”) 

application for approval of a Liquified Natural Gas Plant, Case No. 22-00309-UT. 

5. Pursuant to NM PRC rules New Energy Economy respectfully requests that NEE be 

served via U.S. mail with all testimony (including supplemental, rebuttal testimony, 

etc.) and by email with copies of all filings in this matter as well as all discovery 

requests, responses and objections made by any party in this proceeding. Service 

should be provided by email to:  

 Mariel Nanasi  –  mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com 

 All testimony should be served via hard copy to:  

 Mariel Nanasi, 300 East Marcy St., Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87501.  

6. NEE circulated its motion to the service list and requested parties’ positions on NEE’s 

intervention. NMGC and other Joint Applicants, County of Los Alamos, CCAE, PRC 

Staff and FEA/DOE do not object. No other party indicated its position before the 

filing of this Motion. 

Wherefore, New Energy Economy requests the Commission grant it leave to intervene 

in and become a party to this case, the service list be expanded as requested, and New Energy 

Economy be served with all discovery and communications in this case.  
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Date: November 19, 2024.  

Respectfully submitted,  
 
____________________________  
Mariel Nanasi 
Attorney for New Energy Economy  
300 East Marcy St.  
Santa Fe, NM, 87501 
(505) 469-4060  
mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com  
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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF  ) 
NEW MEXICO GAS COMPANY, INC.; EMERA INC., ) 
EMERA U.S. HOLDINGS INC.; NEW MEXICO GAS ) 
INTERMEDIATE, INC.; TECO HOLDINGS, INC.;  ) 
TECO ENERGY, LLC; BCP INFRASTRUCTURE  ) 
FUND II, LP; BCP INFRASTRUCTURE FUND II-A,  ) 
LP; BCP INFRASTRUCTURE FUND II GP, LP;  ) 
SATURN UTILITIES, LLC; SATURN UTILITIES  ) 
HOLDCO, LLC; SATURN UTILITIES    ) Docket No. 24-00266-UT 
AGGREGATOR, LP; SATURN UTILITIES   ) 
AGGREGATOR GP, LLC; SATURN UTILITIES  ) 
TOPCO, LP; AND SATURN UTILITIES TOPCO GP, ) 
LLC FOR THE ACQUISITION OF TECO ENERGY  ) 
LLC, AND FOR ALL OTHER APPROVALS AND  ) 
AUTHORIZATIONS REQUIRED TO CONSUMMATE ) 
AND IMPLEMENT THE ACQUISITION    ) 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing  

NEW ENERGY ECONOMY’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE, 
REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY 

AND EXPANSION OF SERVICE LIST 
 

was sent via email to the following parties on the date indicated below: 
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Thomas Domme 
Brian Haverly 
Julianna T. Hopper  
Rebecca Carter 
Anita L. Hart 
Gerald Weseen 
Nicole V. Strauser 
Michael Gorman 
Peter J. Gould 
Kelly Gould 
Michael Gorman 
Selah Kaiser 
Gideon Elliot 
Randy Woolridge 
Sydnee Wright 
Andrea Crane 
Doug Gegax 
Mariel Nanasi 
Cara R. Lynch 
Dylan Sullivan 
Lance Kaufman 
Shannon Sweeney 
Don Hancock 
Cydney Beadles 
Caitlin Evans 
Aaron Gould 
Irene Norville 
Peter Meier  
Saul J. Ramos 
Steven Cordova 

tmd@jhkmlaw.com;  
bjh@jhkmlaw.com;  
jth@jhkmlaw.com;  
rebecca.carter@nmgco.com;  
anita.hart@nmgco.com; 
gerald.weseen@nmgco.com; 
nicole.strauser@nmgco.com; 
mgorman@consultbai.com; 
peter@thegouldlawfirm.com;  
kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com;  
mgorman@consultbai.com;  
office@thegouldlawfirm.com;  
gelliot@nmag.gov;  
jrwoolridge@gmail.com;  
swright@nmag.gov;  
ctcolumbia@aol.com;  
dgegax@nmsu.edu;  
mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 
lynch.cara.NM@gmail.com;  
dsullivan@nrdc.org;  
lance@aegisinsight.com;  
shannon@sweeneyesq.com; 
sricdon@earthlink.net;  
cydney.beadles@westernresources.org; 
caitlin.evans@westernresources.org; 
Aaron.gould@westernresources.org; 
irene.norville@hq.doe.gov;  
peter.meier@hq.doe.gov;  
sramos@doeal.gov;  
nevcordova@gmail.com; 

Michael Sweringen 
Dwight Etheridge  
Felipe A. Salcedo 
Kevin O’Donnell 
Joseph Yar  
Scott DeGering 
Johnathan Burris 
Anthony Apodaca 
Philo Shelton 
Kevin J. Powers 
Daniel A. Najjar 
Julie Park  
Larry Blank  
Saif Ismail  
Jennifer Lucero 
Elisha Leyba-Tercero 
David Black 
Marc Tupler 
Christopher Dunn  
Eli LaSalle 
Gabriella Dasheno 
Ed Rilkoff 
Richard Martinez 
Brad Borman 
Elizabeth Ramirez  
Jack Sidler  
Peggy Martinez-Rael 
Hans Muller  
Ana Kippenbrock 
PRC Records Mgmt. Br. 
 

michael.stop.lng@gmail.com; 
detheridge@exeterassociates.com; 
fsalcedo@exeterassociates.com; 
kodonnell@novaenergyconsultants.com; 
joseph@yarlawoffice.com; 
sdegering@summitcorp.net;  
jburris@tigernaturalgas.com; 
aapodaca@tigernaturalgas.com;  
philo.shelton@lacnm.us;  
kevin.powers@lacnm.us;  
dnajjar@virtuelaw.com;  
jpark@cabq.gov;  
lb@tahoeconomics.com;  
sismail@cabq.gov;  
jenniferlucero@cabq.gov;  
elisha.leyba-tercero@prc.nm.gov; 
david.black@prc.nm.gov;  
marc.tupler@prc.nm.gov;  
christopher.dunn@prc.nm.gov; 
eli.lasalle@prc.nm.gov; 
gabriella.dasheno@prc.nm.gov; 
ed.rilkoff@prc.nm.gov; 
richard.martinez@prc.nm.gov; 
bradford.borman@prc.nm.gov; 
elizabeth.ramirez@prc.nm.gov;  
jack.sidler@prc.nm.gov;  
peggy.martinez-Rael@prc.nm.gov;  
hans.muller@prc.nm.gov;  
ana.kippenbrock@prc.nm.gov; 
prc.records@prc.nm.gov 
 

 

DATED this 19th day of November 2024.  
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
____________________________  
Mariel Nanasi 
Attorney for New Energy Economy  
300 East Marcy St.  
Santa Fe, NM, 87501 
(505) 469-4060  
mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com  
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